Office of the Commissioner ‘ /”' -
AT SMewdY, 3 STEEATE ST 71;;)
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate ’
SHTHE 97T, ToTed AT, EITams], AeHamE-380015 \Wﬁ?ﬁl ,
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 G{%W
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax:-079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in .
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20231264SWO0000222FEQ

(%) | WIRE WA/ File No.. GAPPL/COM/STP/1514 /2023 / 336 ~
U SATSRT FBTSIR feias /
@ | Order-In ~Appeal and date | ATM-EXCUS-002-APP-144/23-24 and 21.11.2023
() giia faar ot TG O, Sgad (sdia)
Passed By | Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
(q) | TR PA P e / 13.12.2023
Date of Issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. CGST/WT07/HG/547/2022-23 dated
() | 23.11.2021 passed by The The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North '

4 Akhil Gujarat Self Finance Nursing College
SUleipal BTAM SR Ul / | Management Association

L " | J. G. College of Nursing, J.G. CampusOpp. Gulab
Name and Address of the | Tower, Off Sola Road
Appellant Ahmedabad - 380061

()

78 SARF T rfier-Rer & ST W HLAT § 41 I T IR F 9y FerRerRy A sww 7O e
SR T sTter sTeraT TOeTor Sae e X wehdl &, ST 6 U seer & fareg € et 2

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision appliéation,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

TR ULHTT BT TALIETT A~

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) ¥ STTEH o ATATEH, 1994 6T &R Sraqa = qTg TG AT 3 S F TS T B
IY-LTRT 3 TAT TTGH b i Treror smaae svefier wf=er, wiea axeanr, @ w5, Tered [,
=eft e, Sfer 9 o, 99 A0, 7% Rewdl: 110001 67 Sy =0igy - -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

(@) Ff AT ® e S A § s T giter & Gl arerr At e aem § A Gl
YOS ¥ U AU § AT o SITd §T AW &, AT R} AUSTIR A7 oe R # =1y 9y faeft s &
77 FRRft HOSTTIR & 7 ATer i ThaT % <RI g% &l

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

warehouse.




e aedadak Glles & *

(@) Wﬁ?mﬁmwmqﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwwmw%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmﬁwmﬁmﬁw .
Wm%ﬂﬂeiﬁmﬁa‘rw%w%wmﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ%ﬂ%l "

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are a
exported to any country or territory outside India.

@) 9 e T SEraT R BT W 3 araR (T AT sEr ) Fate R e gn

~ In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(|) S STaT ST F 3 T ¥ R o s $iRe W 6 s ok A emder s 5w
8T T R 3 qaTiaes o, wﬁv%mmﬁaa‘rmwwmﬁﬁﬁaﬁ?ﬁw(am 1998 &1
109 BT Mg Y T gl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order.

is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appomted under Sec.109
_of the Finance (No 2) Act, 1998.

(2) me(wﬂ)ﬁ'qwrﬁ 2001%%9%%@%31147@@-8%—&

st ¥, 3rar amer 3 afy emder ¥R Rt & i wre ¥ offaxe-ender wa erfier smder i -3 wRe

%m@qﬁaaﬁﬁr%ﬂww@mMqurmwsﬁ%mﬂm%%ﬁﬁaﬁiﬁﬁ% :
YT 3 e o arer Eere-6 = hy wi oft S =Ry

The above application shall be made in duplicaite in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on
which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be .
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan. evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. -

(8) RIS arerae % arer STgl ere Tohe T @ ST AT SN FH grat ® 200/~ I AT
ST SR STgl SAUREHH T @7 & ST & qF 1000/-#%%%@!

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the

amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs 1,000/~ ‘where the amount mvolved :
. is more than Rupees One Lac.

ST SToF, Fesidr IeqTar [eh Qo HaT e srfienay =qramiareer & wi srfier-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) whir ST Qo Srfafaw, 1944 6t 8y 355&/55-3% 3Tt~

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 a.n-appeal lies to :-

(2) wﬁ{f@ﬁwﬁ—%ﬁﬁmm%mzﬁm artﬁa‘r%ﬁwm%rfrrﬁmﬂ—cﬁ e weTaT
W@W&WW@W@@@E&WWW AEHSTE H 2nd AT, Erg&rwﬁ
A, AT, ﬁtmrfr{ AAETATI-380004 1

To the west regidnal bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004.
_ In case of appeals other than as mentloned above para

The appeal to the Appellate Trlbunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000 /-

,.R8.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /.refund is

upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank
draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the

GEAR
: °""Z?’¢°\
a\i;\g ;;187

?’ms
e
el U

ey

&
i

i
0509

J.ya

C h dagabiie. o COMERIN | S ALY CedAT &Rl MBS



place where the bench of any nominaté ‘pﬁb‘hc' sector bank of the place where the bench
" of the Tribunal is situated. ; :

(3) lﬁ%msn%&rﬁﬁwsn%sﬁmmﬂ@mgeﬁmwahw%mmwngﬁ
| wamwmmm%m@ﬁ%wmmam%mw&mmw
T T ST AT ek TCHIT T TR ST (haT ST § | ‘

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to
the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be
is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1lacs fee of Rs.100/- for.each.

(4)  FTETer e S RE 1970 Tar St it et -1 ¥ siavta Meffa vy e s aree
mwﬁsrwﬁwﬁrﬁvhﬁmﬁﬁ%mﬂﬁ%mﬁ@wﬁwa6 50 U 7 TATATTT YT [eahe
wrr'@mm‘%m

' One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) 7 A e ATt A Feor e ar Rt i A o s e R S & o e
[, el T ITUTE o Ud 9T ST =ArTiereseor (wraifater) e, 1982 ¥ Riga &

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

(6) AT ok, ey ST o T e sTfleiy mrTRnr (Reee) @b wiar ardier 3 wraer 3
FGqqT (Demand) TH & (Penalty) & 10% & SHT HTAT TWATS gl Gretiies, stfereaw g& ST 10
FUS TIC-B1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994)

T ITTS Lo ST AATHT F (e, AT GIIT died i W (Duty Demanded)|
(1) €< (Section) 11D ¥ wga MatRa i

(2) ToraT T A wiRe i i,

(3) ¥vae hive Il & ¥ 6 & Jga 37 Ui

Ig @ T wAfe srfier | qgel OF ST bl gerer WU Srdier arfee e & g qi ot i fRm
T 8l

_ For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed
by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-

deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-depositis a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i)  amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

6)(i) 5.9 aMoT A F g 7 S T 1 T g woFand
%10%WwaﬁwaﬁWmﬁaﬁa€fﬁm$lo%wmﬁmmﬁﬁﬁl ,

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where fdﬁf;yi,é'f i‘iu;;sgnd penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dlspute '




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1514/2023

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Akhil Gujarat Self Financed Nursing Colleges' Management Association, J.G.
College of Nursing, J.G. Campus, Opposite Gulab Tower Off Sola Road, Ahmedabad-
380061 (hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No.
CGST/WT07/HG/547/2022-23 dated 23.11.2021 (hereinafter referred to as “the
impugned order”) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-VII, Ahmedabad
North (hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority”). The appellant are holding
PAN No. AACAAS5547R. '

2. Facts of the case in brief are that on scrutiny of the data received from the Central
Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the Financial Year 2014-15, it was noticed that the
appellant has earned substantial income by providing taxable services on which no tax
was paid. The appellant is also not registered with the department. Letters were,
therefore, issued to the appellant to provide details of the services provided during said -
period and explain the reasons for non-payment of tax and provide certified
documentary evidences for the same. The appellant neither provided any documents nor
submitted any reply justifying the non-payment of service tax on such receipts. Hence,
the total sale of services provided in ITR was considered as a taxable value.

Table-A
EY. Value as| Service | Service Tax
perITR tax rate liability
2014-15 13,64,500/- | 1236% | 168,652/

2.1 Subsequently, the appellant were issued Show Cause Notice No. CGST/AR-II/Div-
VII/A'bad North/TPD/44/2020-2021 dated 28.09.2020 demanding Service Tax amounting

to Rs. 1,68,652/- for the period FY 2014-15, under proviso to sub-section (1) of Section

73 of the Finance Act, 1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section
75 of the Finance Act, 1994; and imposition of penalties under Section 77(1)(a), 77(1)(c),

Section 77(2) and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. The SCN also proposed recovery
of un-quantified amount of Service Tax for the F.Y 2015-16 to FY 2017-18 (up to Jun-17).

2.2 The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order by the
adjudicating authority wherein the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 1,68,652/-
was confirmed along with interest under Section 75; Penalty of Rs. 1,68,652/-- was
imposed on the appe'llant under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994; Penalty of Rs.
5000/- each was imposed under Section 77(1)(a), Section 77(1)(c) & Section 77(2) of the
Finance Act, 1994. ' :

3, Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,i
the appellant have preferred the present appeal on the following grounds:

%




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1514/2023

i R |
Act, 2007. -The consortium is defined in"Section 2(e) of the Act. As per the
definition, an association is to. be formed of unaided professional schools,

Colleges or Institution to facilitate admission of management seats in unaided

College School or Institution. Hence as mandated under the Act, unaided Nursing
Colleges in State have formed consortium and have registered the same as Public

Trust with the office of Charity Commissioner bearing Registration. No.

E/19545/Ahmedabad dated 29.03.2011. Hence the Consortium is Public Trust and
is meant for performing activity as mandated under the Act. Hence, no service lax

- is payable on such activity and confirmation of tax is‘bad in law and requires to be

quashed and set aside.

» As per Section 3(1) ‘B' of the above Act, 25% seats of total sanctioned seats are

reserved under management qubta. There is a-procedure prescribed for admitting
student on management.seats under the Act. As per the Sec. 7B(1), Sec. 12(1) and
12(6) of the above Act, the Consortium shall have to issue advertisement in two
English and Gujarati prominent newspaper and shall have toinvite' application to
the Gujarat Professional Nursing and Allied Medical Education Courses on
Management seats. Thus, the Consortium issue advertisement of courses offered
by its member colleges/institutions and available seats in management quota in
local newspapers. The appellants are duty bound and have therefore issued
advertisement in the newspaper in FY-2014-15. This advertisement expenses are

~‘recovered from its member colleges/institutions by way of advertisement fees on
lump sum basis. This is nothing but sharing of expenses towards advertisement. A

copy of Balance sheet is also submitted. Thus Advertisement Fees received by the
Consortium is contribution towards advertising expenses by its members which is

“merely transaction in money or sharing of expenses. The consortium receives

adve_'r’tisement services from newspapers which are also covered under clause (g)
of the Negative list of services, hence no service tax is payable. Section 66D (g)
covers "selling of space for advertisement in print media”. |

The consortium is legally bound to issue advertisement in two English and two
Gujarati newspapers under the Act. The activity is legally mandated under the Act
and only the expense is shared between members of consortium and hence no

service tax is payable by the Association on sharing expenses towards
advertisements. .

The allegation that the appellant has not submitted supporting documents such
as P&L Account, ITR, 26AS is factually incorrect. The appellant has submitted each
and every document to the Adjudicating Authority. The ‘appellant is placing the
advertisement. of member colleges in print media and for the same it collects

-some amount from member colleges. This is sum and substance of entire acti,vity

of present appellant which is well noted by the Adjudicating Authority. Even if
advertisement 'expe'r')ses are collected from-members on sharing basis, it cannot

be considered as providing services to the member. The Ld. Adjudicating -
Authority after observing activity on factual basis has failed to appreciate the

requires to be quashed.




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1514/2023

> Assuming without admitting that the appellants have provided taxable service
then also they are eligible for SSI benefit of Rs. 10 lakhs and if the aforesaid
benefit is provided, then the annual turnover of the appéllants is much less than
the Rs. 10 lakhs exemption limit. In such facts, the demand up to the extent is also
required to be dropped.

> Demand is also barred by limitation: The appellant was under bonafide belief that -

their activity is not taxable. The appellants have filed Income Tax Returns in time
with the authority. Service Tax is payable if some service is provided and then

question of registering with department arises. In such facts, no service tax return_

was required to be filed. In such facts, extended period of limitation is not
invokable. It is submitted that LT. returns are filed with the Govt. of India and it
can be easily verified. If any query on the basis of such returns are to be made,

they ought to have been issued within a period of two years from the date of -
filing return and extended period of five years is not invokable. Then also, the -

demand is wrongly confirmed and requires to be quashed and set aside.

> The demand is issued on the basis of returns filed by the appellants. In such facts,
it is submitted that once the reliance is placed on records and documents
prepared and returns submitted by the appellant, 100% penalty u/s. 78 is clearly
not impossible.

> Fine is wrongly imposed for non-filing of returns. When returns are not required
to be filed, penalty for non-filing of returns is also bad in law and is required to be
quashed and set aside.

4. Personal hearing in-the case was held on 25.09.2023. Shr‘i.Nirav Shah, Advocate,
appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the submissions made in appeal

memorandum. He stated that the appellant is a self financed organization under Gu‘jarati

Professional Nursing and Allied Medical Educational Courses Rules, 2018. He submitted
that the demand has been raised in respect of expenses collectively incurred by
association on behalf of various nursing colleges towards advertisement in the
newspapers. He stated that the said activity of advertisement in the n‘ewspapers is

exempt from service tax. Therefore, he requested to set-aside the impugned order. He

relied on the judgment of hon'ble Supreme Court passed in the case of Gujarat State -

Fertilizer and Chemicals Ltd. réported at 2016(45) STR 489 (SC), which is further relied in

‘the case of M., Haldiram Marketmg Pvt. Ltd. in which it is held that sharmg of

expenditure does not attract service tax.

4.1  Due to change in the appellate authority one more personal hearing was granted
to the appellant on 11.10.2023, however, nobody appeared. Since enough personal
hearihg oppbrtunities were granted on 31.7.2023, 11.08.2023, 21.08.2023, 25.09.2023 to

the appellant, I take up the appeal considering the submissions made before the earlier
appellate authority and proceed to decide the case on their earlier submissions.

«




MRS |
SR U E.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1514/2023

issue to bé decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the
adjudicating authority, confirming the service tax demand of Rs. 1,68,652/- along with
interest and p'ehalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case, is legal and proper or
otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y 2014-15,

6. The appellant claim that they are a- charitable trust and have submitted a
Certificate issued by Charity Commissioner, Ahmedabad bearing Registration No.
E/19545/Ahmedabad dated 29.03.2011. They also submitted a Notification dated
12.06.2018, issued by Health & Family Welfare Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. As
per the said notification, the appellant are consortium formed under Gujarat Professional
Medical Education Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of
Fees) Act, 2007. They are an association of unaided professional schools, Colleges or
Institution to facilitate admission of management seats of such institutions. They are also
required to issue two advertisement in English and two Gujarati prominent news papers
in the state to invite application from the eligible candidate for admissions to the Gujarat
Professional and Allied Medical Education Courses on management seats. I have also
examined their audited Balance Sheet. It is observed that the appellant during the
disputed period received certaln incomes and made certain expenses which are detailed
below:- ‘

Income | Amount Expenses Amount -
Admission Fees | 1,63,500/- | Advertisement | 9,24,977/-
v Expenses

Advertisement | 12,01,000/- | Admission nil
Fees ' Process

‘ Expenses
Bank Interest 71,219/-
Total 1435719/-

6.1  From the above data it is clear that the appellant has received the admission Fees
of Rs. 1,63,500/-. They also recelved Advertisement Fees of Rs.12,01,000 for which they
provided the ledgers showing receipt from various institutions / Colleges ‘towards
Advertisement contribution. However, the advertisement expense made. by them was
‘only Rs.9,24,977/-. Thus, the differential amount of Rs. 2,76,023/- was the income
earned by providing seljvice‘ to various institutions by issuing advertisement prominent
news papers in the state to invite application from the eligible candidate for admissions
~ to the Gujarat Professional and Allied Medical Education Courses on management seats.
Therefare, the contention of the appellant that the advertisement expenses are collected
from members on sharing basis is not correct as the appellant is collecting more than
- what they are spending on advertisement. The excess/remaining amount is actually the
fee/commission collected from these institutions for getting the admissions on

" management quota.

6.2 Another contention of the appellant is that they are a charitable trust hence their

services are not taxable. I do not agree with this above contention. Notification No.
25/2012-ST exempts services by an entity registered under Section 12AA of the Income
Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961) by way of charitable activities. ab
defined in clause (k) of Para -2 of the said notification
_ carrying of any of these activities, hence not eligible fof

‘9~
& ]
gible fof gim iR V&




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1514/2023

k) “charitable activities” means activities relating to —
(@) public health by way of -
(«) care or counseling of (i) terminally ill persons or persons with severe

physical or mental disability, (ii) persons afflicted with HIV or AIDS, or (iii)

persons addicted to a dependence-forming substance such as narcotics drugs

or alcoliol; or ; '
(b) public awvareness of preventive health, family planning or prevention of HIV

infection;
(ii) advancement of religion or spirituality,
(iii) advancement of educational programmes or skill development relating to,-
(a) abandoned, orphaned or homeless children;
() - physically or mentally abused and traumatized persons;
) prisoners; or : _
(@) persons over the age of 65 years residing in a rural area;
(iv) preservation of environment inclucing watershed, forests and wildlife; or
) advancement of any other object of general public utility up lo a value of,-

(a) eighteen lakh and seventy five thousand rupees for the year 2012-13 subject
to the condition that total value of such activities had not exceeded twenty
Jfive lakhs rupees during 2011-12; _

() twenty five lakh rupees in any other financial year subject to the condition
that total value of such activities had not exceeded twenty five lakhs rupees
during the preceding financial year;

6.3 Another contention of the appellant is that the amount received under

advertisement services is covered under the Negative list of services hence no service tax

is required to be paid. It is observed that the sale of space for advertising is a taxable

service however the sale of space for advertisement in print media is excluded. This was -

done to save the print media from the burden of tax. In terms of Section 66D (Negative
List), under clause (g)" selling of space for advertisements in print media’. This clause
was inserted vide Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. As the period of dispute in the present
appeal is subsequent to this amendment, I find that the above clause shall be made
applicable. Further, the terms "print media’ is defined under clause (39a) of Section 668
as;

139a) “print media” means,—

@) “book” as defined in sub-section (1) of section 1 of the Fress and Registration
of Books Act, 1867 (25 of 1867), but does not include business directories,
yellow pages and trade catalogues which are primarily meant for commercial
purposes;

(i) ’hewspaper” as defined in sub-section (1) of section 1 of the Press and
Registration of Books Act, 1867 (25 of 1867)]

!

6.4 The appellant has been prdviding advertisement in print media i.e. in newspaper.

This they did either by buying space from the newspaper.and selling such space for

advertisement to clients on its own account or acted as an agent of the newspaper on
commission basis, in both ways the advertising through print'media is exempted. The

' iqt media which is
6D (g) of the

5



. "

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1514/2023

Finance Act. Thus, I find that the appellant is not hable to pay service tax on the
advertisement in print media.

6.5 ~The service tax demand of Rs.1,68,652/- has been raised on the income of
Rs.13,64,500/- reflected in the ITR whereas the Balance sheet shows the total income of
Rs. 14,35,719/- out of which the income of only Rs. 12,01,000/- is taxable and which
pertains to advertisement. Since, the aforesaid income pertaining to advertisement in
print media is exempted under negative list, I therefore, find that the appellant is not
liable to pay service tax amounting to Rs.1,68,6527-. When the demand does not
sustain there is no question of demanding interest and imposing penalty.

T In view of the above discussion, I set-aside the impugned order confirming the
service tax demand of Rs.1,68,652/- alongwith interest and penalties and allow the
. appeal filed by the appellant.

8.  erdierehal gIT &St et TS ardier 1 Fraerr Suierr aiia & T s 2

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

(AT Sl)
STYH (AU )
Attested
/
50
@ 1Y)
areftere (erfiem)

¥ oft. wa. &, SEHETATE

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To,
- M/s. Akhil Gujarat Self Financed Nursing Colleges Management Association,
J.G. College of Nursing, J.G. Campus, _ - Appellant

Opposite Gulab Tower Off Sola Road,
Ahmedabad-380061

The Assistant Commissioner - - Respondent |
CGST, Division-VH,
Ahmedabad North

Copy to: .
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST Ahmedabad North.
(For uploading the OIA)

4. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-VII, Ahmedabad Nonth
L 5—Guard File. °




P

o)



